
1
4834-9286-6074.4

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

-------------------------------------------------------- x
:

In re :
:

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :
:

Debtor :
-------------------------------------------------------- x

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

DEBTOR’S FIFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS

(Late-Filed Claims)

The Debtor, the City of Detroit (the “City”), by and through its undersigned counsel, for

its objection to claims (the “Objection”) and its request for an order disallowing and expunging

certain late-filed claims, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, respectfully

states as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this Objection pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§157 and

1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §157(b). Venue is proper before this

Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§1408 and 1409.

THIS OBJECTION SEEKS TO DISALLOW AND EXPUNGE CERTAIN FILED
PROOFS OF CLAIM. CLAIMANTS RECEIVING THIS OBJECTION SHOULD
CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND LOCATE THEIR NAMES AND
CLAIMS ON THE EXHIBIT ATTACHED TO THIS OBJECTION.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 1 of 5

¨1¤CFN.(=     2z«

1353846140829000000000018

Docket #7197  Date Filed: 8/29/2014



2
4834-9286-6074.4

BACKGROUND FACTS

2. On July 18, 2013 (the “Petition Date”), the City filed a petition for relief in this

Court, thereby commencing the largest chapter 9 bankruptcy case in history.

3. Information regarding the City’s economic challenges and the events leading up

to the filing of this case can be found in the Declaration of Kevyn D. Orr in Support of City of

Detroit, Michigan's Statement of Qualifications Pursuant to Section 109(c) of the Bankruptcy

Code filed on July 18, 2013 (Docket No. 11).

4. On December 5, 2013, this Court held that the City was eligible for relief under

chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code. See Order for Relief Under Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy

Code (Docket No. 1946).

5. On November 21, 2013, this Court issued its Order, Pursuant to Sections 105,

501, and 503 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002 and 3003(c), Establishing Bar

Dates for Filing Proofs of Claim and Approving Form and Manner of Notice Thereof (Docket

No. 1782) (the “Bar Date Order”) establishing deadlines to file certain proofs of claim in this

case. The Bar Date Order set the deadline to file proofs of claim as February 21, 2014 at 4:00

p.m., Eastern Time (the “Bar Date”).

RELIEF REQUESTED

6. The City files this Objection pursuant to the Bar Date Order, section 502(b)(9) of

the Bankruptcy Code1, and Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the

“Bankruptcy Rules”), seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging the claims set forth in

Exhibit 2 annexed hereto (the “Late-Filed Claims”) because they were filed after the applicable

Bar Date of February 21, 2014.

1 Section 502 is made applicable to Chapter 9 proceedings through Section 901(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 2 of 5



3
4834-9286-6074.4

BASIS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED

7. The City has reviewed the Late-Filed Claims and confirmed that each Late-Filed

Claim was filed after the Bar Date. Pursuant to the Bar Date Order, each holder of claims, with

exceptions not applicable here, was required to file a proof of claim before the Court-imposed

deadline of the Bar Date.

8. Furthermore, the claimants who filed the Late-Filed Claims each received notice

of the Bar Date pursuant to the Bar Date Order. See Certificate of Service, dated December 27,

2013 [Dkt. No. 2337].

9. The Bar Date Order states, in pertinent part, that

any entity that is required to file a proof of claim in this case
pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, or this
Order with respect to a particular claim against the City, but that
fails to properly do so by the applicable Bar Date, shall be forever
barred, estopped and enjoined from: (a) asserting any claim against
the City or property of the City that (i) is in an amount that exceeds
the amount, if any, that is identified in the List of Claims on behalf
of such entity as undisputed, noncontingent and liquidated or (ii) is
of a different nature or a different classification or priority than any
Scheduled Claim identified in the List of Claims on behalf of such
entity (any such claim under subparagraph (a) of this paragraph
being referred to herein as an “Unscheduled Claim”); (b) voting
upon, or receiving distributions under any Chapter 9 Plan in this
case in respect of an Unscheduled Claim; or (c) with respect to any
503(b)(9) Claim or administrative priority claim component of any
Rejection Damages Claim, asserting any such priority claim
against the City or property of the City.

(Bar Date Order ¶ 22.)

10. Furthermore, Bankruptcy Rule 3007(d) expressly allows the City to object to

multiple claims in an omnibus objection if the objections are based on the grounds that the claims

should be reclassified or disallowed, in whole or in part, because “they were not timely filed.”

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(d)(4).

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 3 of 5



4
4834-9286-6074.4

11. This Court has the authority to enter an order approving this Objection.

Moreover, the streamlined process afforded by an omnibus objection (in lieu of individual

objections to each Late Filed Claim), as well as the elimination of these Late Filed Claims will

result in material costs savings that will inure to the benefit of the estate. Accordingly, the City

believes that the relief sought by this Objection is in the best interests of the City and its

creditors. Based upon the foregoing, the City seeks entry of an order, substantially in the form

annexed hereto as Exhibit 1, disallowing claims which were not timely filed.

SEPARATE CONTESTED MATTERS

12. To the extent that a response is filed regarding any claim listed in this Objection

and the City is unable to resolve the response, each one of such claims, and the objection by the

City to each one of such claims asserted, shall constitute a separate contested matter as

contemplated by Bankruptcy Rule 9014. Any order entered by the Court regarding an objection

asserted in this Objection shall be deemed a separate order with respect to each claim.

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

13. The City files this Objection without prejudice to or waiver of its rights pursuant

to section 904 of the Bankruptcy Code, and nothing herein is intended to, shall constitute or shall

be deemed to constitute the City's consent, pursuant to section 904 of the Bankruptcy Code, to

this Court's interference with (a) any of the political or governmental powers of the City, (b) any

of the property or revenues of the City or (c) the City's use or enjoyment of any income-

producing property.

NOTICE

14. The City has provided notice of this Objection to each of the claimants identified

in Exhibit 2 at each address set forth in Exhibit 2, and all other parties who have requested notice

pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002. Each address reflects the address set forth by each of the

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 4 of 5



5
4834-9286-6074.4

claimants on its respective proof of claim. In light of the nature of the relief requested, the City

respectfully submits that no other or further notice of the relief requested in this Objection need be

given.

NO PRIOR REQUEST

15. No previous request for the relief requested herein has been made to this or any

other court.

WHEREFORE, the City respectfully requests that this Court enter an order, substantially

in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit 1, granting the relief requested herein and granting the City

such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: August 29, 2014

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

By: /s/Tamar N. Dolcourt
John A. Simon (P61866)
Tamar N. Dolcourt (P73425)
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2700
Detroit, MI 48226
313.234.7100
jsimon@foley.com
tdolcourt@foley.com
Counsel for the Debtor, City of Detroit,
Michigan

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 5 of 5



4838-9137-0525.1

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

-----------------------------------------------------------------x
:

In re :
:

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :
:

Debtor :
-----------------------------------------------------------------x

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

NOTICE OF DEBTOR’S FIFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS
(Late-filed Claims)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Debtor, the City of Detroit, (the “City”), by and

through its undersigned counsel, has filed an objection to certain late-filed claims (the “Fifth

Omnibus Objection”) and for an order disallowing and expunging such claims.

YOUR CLAIM MAY BE REDUCED, MODIFIED OR ELIMINATED.

PURSUANT TO FED. R. BANKR. P 3007(e)(1), YOU SHOULD REVIEW EXHIBIT 2 OF

THE FIFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO FIND YOUR NAME AND CLAIM. YOU

SHOULD READ THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY AND DISCUSS THEM WITH YOUR

ATTORNEY, IF YOU HAVE ONE.

PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND THE ATTACHMENTS
HERETO TO DETERMINE WHETHER THIS OBJECTION AFFECTS YOUR
CLAIM(S).

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-1    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 1 of 3



4838-9137-0525.2

If you do not want the court to eliminate or change your claim, or grant the relief request

in the Fifth Omnibus Objection, then on or before September 24, 2014, you or your lawyer

must:

1. File with the court, at the address below, a written response to the objection. Unless a
written response is filed and served by the date specified, the court may decide that you
do not oppose the objection to your claim.

Clerk of the Court
United States Bankruptcy Court
211 W. Fort Street, Suite 2100

Detroit, MI 48226

If you mail your response to the Court for filing, you must mail it early enough so that the
Court will receive it on or before the date stated above. All attorneys are required to file
pleadings electronically.

2. A copy of your response must also be mailed to counsel for the City:

John A. Simon
Tamar N. Dolcourt

Foley & Lardner LLP
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2700

Detroit, MI 48226

3. You must also attend the hearing on the objection scheduled to be held on October 1,
2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom 716, Theodore Levin Courthouse, 231 W. Lafayette,
Detroit, MI 48226 unless your attendance is excused by mutual agreement between
yourself and the objector’s attorney.

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the court may decide that you do not
oppose the objection to your claim, in which event the hearing will be canceled and the
objection sustained.

Date: August 29, 2014

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

By: /s/ Tamar N. Dolcourt
John A. Simon (P61866)

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-1    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 2 of 3



4838-9137-0525.3

Tamar N. Dolcourt (P73425)
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2700
Detroit, MI 48226
313.234.7100
joneill@foley.com
jsimon@foley.com
tdolcourt@foley.com
Counsel for the Debtor, City of Detroit,
Michigan

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-1    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 3 of 3



1
4834-9286-6074.4

EXHIBIT 1: PROPOSED ORDER

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-2    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 1 of 3



2
4834-9286-6074.4

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

-------------------------------------------------------- x
:

In re :
:

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, :
:

Debtor :
-------------------------------------------------------- x

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

ORDER GRANTING DEBTOR’S
FIFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN CLAIMS

(Late-Filed Claims)

Upon the fifth omnibus objection to claims, dated August 29, 2014 (the “Objection”),2 of

the Debtor, City of Detroit, Michigan, (the “City”), seeking entry of an order disallowing and

expunging certain late-filed claims, and it appearing that this Court has jurisdiction over the

Objection pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and the Court having found that this is a core

proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and the Court having found that venue of this

proceeding and the Objection in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409;

and it appearing that the relief requested in the Objection is in the best interests of the City,

and its creditors; and due and proper notice of the Objection having been given as

provided in the Objection; and it appearing that no other or further notice of the

Objection need be given; and a hearing on the Objection having been held before the

Court; and any objections to the Objection having been overruled or withdrawn; and the

Court finding that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Objection and at the hearing

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Objection.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-2    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 2 of 3



3
4834-9286-6074.4

establish just cause for the relief granted; and after due deliberation and good and

sufficient cause appearing therefore; it is hereby

ORDERED, DECREED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. The Objection is granted as set forth herein.

2. All of the proofs of claim listed on Exhibit 2 annexed hereto are hereby

disallowed and expunged in their entirety, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.

3. The City’s claims agent is hereby authorized to update the claims register to

reflect the relief granted in this Order.

4. The City is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief

granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Objection.

5. Each claim and the objections by the City to each claim as addressed in the

Objection and set forth in Exhibit 2 constitutes a separate contested matter as contemplated by

Bankruptcy Rule 9014. This Order shall be deemed a separate order with respect to each claim.

Any stay of this Order shall apply only to the contested matter that involves such creditor and

shall not act to stay the applicability or finality of this Order with respect to the other contested

matters covered hereby, and further provided that the City shall have the right to submit a

separate order with respect to contested matters or claims.

6. Notice of the Objection as provided therein is good and sufficient notice of such

objection, and the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 3007(a) and the local rules of the Court are

satisfied by such notice.

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-2    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 3 of 3



4
4834-9286-6074.4

EXHIBIT 2: LATE-FILED CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED

13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 1 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
Disallowance

ANDERSON-BENTON, PATRICIA
4200 PEBBLE CREEK PKWY 1104
GOODYEAR, AZ 85395

3513 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$77,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

ATTWELL, GEORGE R
8225 MODENA AVE.
BROOKSVILLE, FL 34613-5814

3531 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BAILEY, LADENNA
4254 MARYLAND
DETROIT, MI 48224

3536 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$586.56

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BAILEY, LADENNA
4254 MARYLAND
DETROIT, MI 48224

3541 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00

$29,087.20
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BAILEY, LADENNA
4254 MARYLAND
DETROIT, MI 48224

3542 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00

$121.50
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BAILEY, LADENNA
4254 MARYLAND
DETROIT, MI 48224

3569 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$900.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BENSON, LYNETTE
19141 OHIO
DETROIT, MI 48221

3634 03/06/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,225.90

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BILLUPS, ANTHONY D
17249 MAINE ST
DETROIT, MI 48212-1529

3594 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BLODGETT, DAVID
P.O.BOX 67000 DEPT 186201
DETROIT, MI 48267

3607 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,645.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BOLTON, DINAH L
20230 FENELON STREET
DETROIT, MI 48234

3522 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$30,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BRODART CO
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
L-3544
COLUMBUS, OH 43260

3627 03/04/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,283.39

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

BROWN, KATHY L
16500 APPOLINE ST
DETROIT, MI 48235

3545 02/24/2014 $0.00
UNLIQUIDATED

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Claim Amount

Page 1 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 2 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

BUFFINGTON, CARLITA
GROVES, DANIEL ALLAN
THE LOBB LAW FIRM
26321 WOODWARD AVE
HUNTINGTON WOODS, MI 48070

3582 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$60,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CALICUT, COURTNEY
5137 S. MARTINDALE
DETROIT, MI 48204

1545 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$25,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CAMPBELL, MICHAEL
PROPERTY OWNER
9108 CAMERON
DETROIT, MI 48211

3668 03/26/2014 UNLIQUIDATED
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CARR, WILBUR
35937 VINEWOOD STREET
ROMULUS, MI 48174

3494 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CARTER, EDWARD GEORGE
FIEGER, FIEGER, KENNEY, GIROUX, & 
HARRINGTON, PC
19390 W. 10 MILE RD.
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075

3509 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$50,000,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CHANEY, MARVIN B.
9147 WOODHALL STREET
DETROIT, MI 48224

3506 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CLEAR IMAGING & MI. SPINE & REHAB
C/O THE LOBB LAW FIRM, P.C.
26321 WOODWARD AVE.
HUNTINGTON WOODS, MI 48070

3580 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,150.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CLEAR IMAGING, MI. SPINE & REHAB, 
UNIVERSAL HEALTH GROUP
C/O THE LOBB LAW FIRM, P.C.
26321 WOODWARD AVE
HUNTINGTON WOODS, MI 48070

3585 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$53,200.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

COLEMAN, YVONNE
15947 BRAMELL ST
DETROIT, MI 48223-1014

3584 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

COLLINS, BETTY
40 JORDAN GLEN LN
SAVANNAH, TN 38372

3570 02/24/2014 $0.00
UNLIQUIDATED

$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

CREWS, BENNIE
BERNSTEIN & BERNSTEIN
18831 W. 12 MILE ROAD
LATHRUP VILLAGE, MI 48076

3635 03/06/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$500,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 2 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 3 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

CURRY, JACQUELINE
850 WHITMORE, APARTMENT 201
DETROIT, MI 48203

3511 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DAVIS, RONALDO
17158 SAN JUAN DR
DETROIT, MI 48221-2623

3549 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DINO, WRIGHT
12244 SCHAUER DR.
WARREN, MI 48093

3628 03/04/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$225,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DINWIDDLE, VESTER
18065 OHIO
DETROIT, MI 48221

3670 04/03/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$384.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DIXON, VERNIESA JOY
9231 GRANDVILLE
DETROIT, MI 48205-1027

3602 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$420,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DRAINS, JUDY
19716 GOULBURN ST
DETROIT, MI 48205-1615

3525 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DUNCAN, MELINDA
14649 CLOVERLAWN ST
DETROIT, MI 48238-1809

3604 02/25/2014 $112.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

DYBOWSKI, ROBERT V.
13790 TREELAND DRIVE
SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315

3519 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$100,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

EISMAN CLINIC (DR. JEFFREY EISMAN)
17401 GREENFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48235

3535 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,145.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

EISMAN CLINIC (DR. JEFFREY L EISMAN)
17401 GREENFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48235

3540 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$410.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

EISMAN CLINIC (DR. JEFFREY L EISMAN)
17401 GREENFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48235

3543 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,520.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

EISMAN CLINIC (DR. JEFFREY L EISMAN)
17401 GREENFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48235

3573 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,396.75

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 3 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 4 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

EISMAN CLINIC (DR. JEFFREY L. EISMAN)
17401 GREENFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48235

3550 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,730.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

EISMAN CLINIC (DR. JEFFREY L. EISMAN)
17401 GREENFIELD
DETROIT, MI 48235

3551 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$7,820.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

ELECTROSTIM MEDICAL SERVICES
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
3504 CRAGMONT DR STE 100
TAMPA, FL 33619

3677 04/08/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$13,440.88

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

FLOWERS, GWENDOLYN
48733 CHELMSFORD COURT
CHESTERFIELD, MI 48047

3678 04/08/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

FRANKLIN, ALFONZO
11327 WADE
DETROIT, MI 48213

3539 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$6,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

FRAZIER, MARCUS
18479 TRINITY
DETROIT, MI 48219

3671 03/21/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$30,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

FREEMAN, FRANCES B.
27190 CUMBERLAND CT.
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48033

3501 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GESING, HENRY
35935 COLLINGWOOD DR
STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48312

3673 04/01/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GIBSON, DEREK
3913 SHERIDAN
DETROIT, MI 48214

3547 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$894.40

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GIBSON, DEREK
3913 SHERIDAN
DETROIT, MI 48214

3548 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$6,988.80

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GIBSON, DEREK
3913 SHERIDAN
DETROIT, MI 48214

3562 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,800.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GILBERT, ALICE
14881 ASHTON AVE
DETROIT, MI 48223-2346

3523 02/24/2014 $0.00
BLANK
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 4 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 5 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

GOSTON, JIMMY L
23055 RAVEN
EASTPOINTE, MI 48021

3565 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$840,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GRADY, ROSALIND
2101 PRINCE HALL PL, APT 1B
DETROIT, MI 48207

3537 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GRADY, ROSALIND
2101 PRINCE HALL PL, APT 1B
DETROIT, MI 48207

3558 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GRADY, ROSALIND
2101 PRINCE HALL PL, APT 1B
DETROIT, MI 48207

3560 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GRANBERRY, LATRICE
7498 BEAVERLAND ST
DETROIT, MI 48239-1049

3617 02/27/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$112.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

GROVER, KENNEDY
142240 FAUST AVE
DETROIT, MI 48223

3566 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$6,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

HARPER, DEBRA L.
18421 HUBBELL ST
DETROIT, MI 48235-2753

3556 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$130.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

HARPER, DEBRA L.
18421 HUBBELL ST
DETROIT, MI 48235-2753

3557 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$390.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

HARPER, DEBRA L.
D. L. HARPER
18421 HUBBELL ST
DETROIT, MI 48235-2753

3619 02/28/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,300.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

HARPER, DEBRA L.
D. L. HARPER
18421 HUBBELL ST
DETROIT, MI 48235-2753

3620 02/28/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

HARRIS, CARLOS
18513 MACKAY
DETROIT, MI 48234

3524 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,000.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

HENRY, ANNA JEAN
146 HAROLD REAMS RD
LONDON, KY 40741

3563 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UNLIQUIDATED

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 5 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 6 of 7



CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN
LATE-FILED CLAIMS

Name of Claimant
Claim

Number
Date
Filed

Reason for 
DisallowanceClaim Amount

JACKSON, RICKY
20220 STRASBURG
DETROIT, MI 48205-1027

3597 02/25/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

JAMES, BEVERLY
9440 MITCHELL
HAMTRAMCK, MI 48212

3785 07/14/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,050.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

JETER, PAMELA L.
15365 LAKESIDE VILLAGE DRIVE, #305
CLINTON TWP, MI 48038

3495 02/24/2014 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BLANK

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

JONES-JACOBS, MONICA
34752 MORAVIAN DR #209
STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48312

3598 02/25/2014 $10,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

JONES-JACOBS, MONICA
34752 MORAVIAN DR #209
STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48312

3599 02/25/2014 $5,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

JONES-JACOBS, MONICA
34752 MORAVIAN DR #209
STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48312

3600 02/25/2014 $2,250.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Administrative Priority
Secured
Priority
General Unsecured

LATE FILED

Page 6 of 6
13-53846-swr    Doc 7197-3    Filed 08/29/14    Entered 08/29/14 15:38:06    Page 7 of 7


